The adjustments to the Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease to Other

Operating revenue of $8,480, as shown below.

10 The typical residential customer uses approximately 4,000 gallons per month.

11 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an
Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020) and Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of
Ohio County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020), Case No. 2020-
00196, Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment
(Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195 Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County
Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment, (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

12 TFS 2011-00680, (Commission Letter of Acceptance, Nov. 11, 2011).

Staff Report
 -7- Case No. 2021-00301

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

McCreary District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Commission Staff

Normal Hours Number Pro Forma Tariffed Test-Year Pro Forma

NRC's of Occurances Other Rev NRC's Other Rev Adjustment

Reconnection Fee (2019) 12.50$   677 8,463 50.00$   8,463$

Reconnection Fee (2020) 334 50.00$   16,700 (16,700)

Returned Check Charge (Actual) 14 25.00$   350 (350)

Returned Check Charge 8.50$   11 94 0 94

Returned Check Charge Allocated 50% (Sewer) 4.25$   3 13 12.50$   0 13

Meter Reread Charge 12.50$   0 0 20.00$   0 0

Meter Retest Charge 12.20$   0 0 35.00$   0 0

Pro Forma Adjustment 8,570$   17,050$   (8,480)$

Nonrecurring Charge

Test Year Pro Forma Adj. Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 3,623,288$   502,127$   A 4,125,415

Other Water Revenue

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 105,578   (8,480)   B 97,098

Rents from Water Properties 52,544   52,544

Total Other Water Revenues 158,122   (8,480)   149,642

Total Operating Revenues 3,781,410   493,647   4,275,057

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 877,486   (79,301)   C

(22,434)   D 775,751

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 30,000   (6,664)   E 23,336

Employee Pensions and Benefits 648,236   (58,235)   F

(238,678)   G 351,323

Purchased Power for Pumping 302,100   (1,836)   H 300,264

Chemicals 132,583   132,583

Materials and Supplies 251,395   (36,537)   I 214,858

Contractual Services 361,049   (49,975)   J 311,074

Water Testing 1,732   1,732

Transportation Expenses 86,251   86,251

Insurance 69,138   (17,509)   K

(6,644)   L 44,985

Regulatory Commission Exp. 9,476   (926)   M 8,550

Bad Debt 53,440   53,440

Misc. Expense 116109 2,082   J 118,191

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,938,995   (516,657)   2,422,338

Depreciation 1,092,601   (21,205)   N

614   H 1,072,010

Amortization 43,068   43,068

Taxes Other Than Income 75,523   (14,462)   O 61,061

Total Operating Expenses 4,150,187   (551,710)   3,598,477

Net Operating Income (368,777)$   1,045,357$ 676,580$

Staff Report
-8- Case No. 2021-00301

(A) Billing Analysis.  McCreary District proposed to decrease its test-year

revenues from water sales of $3,623,288 by $382,877 to reflect the current billing analysis

provided by the district.  Commission Staff notes that McCreary District made adjustments

for leaks and defective readings that are not reflected in the billing analysis.  These

adjustments along with the increase in rates during the test period causes an adjustment

to the Test Year operations of approximately $502,127.  As these adjustments meet the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable and Commission Staff recommends